## CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-215**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA, DIRECTING CITY STAFF TO BEGIN THE BALLOTING PROCESS RELATED TO THE APPROVAL OF BICYCLE LANES ALONG SOUTH ALHAMBRA CIRCLE FROM U.S. HIGHWAY 1 TO TRIONFO STREET.

**WHEREAS**, in Resolution 2021-188 the City Commission instructed City staff to take the next steps in moving forward with the South Alhambra Circle Bikeway Plan and directed staff to conduct a community meeting as suggested by the Transportation Advisory Board; and

**WHEREAS**, City staff held a public meeting in June of 2022 regarding bicycle infrastructure along South Alhambra Circle; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission directs City staff to issue ballots to those approximately 182 properties fronting South Alhambra Circle from U.S.1 to Trionfo Street and;

**WHEREAS,** the City Commission directs that the ballots should indicate the type of bicycle infrastructure being proposed, in this case, bicycle lanes, and that in order to proceed with the installation of bicycle lanes, the City shall have support from over fifty (50) percent of the returned ballots;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

**SECTION 1.** The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

**SECTION 2.** That the City Commission hereby directs City staff to issue ballots to those properties fronting South Alhambra Circle from U.S. Highway 1 to Trionfo Street that allow property owners within the project limits whose properties are fronting the proposed improvements to indicate support for or against the installation of bicycle lanes in that same area and that in order to proceed with the installation of bicycle infrastructure City staff shall receive support from at least fifty-percent of those ballots returned.

**SECTION 3.** That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

Page 1 of 2 – Resolution No. 2022-215

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS THIRTEENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER A.D., 2022. (Moved: Anderson / Seconded: Mena) (Yeas: Menendez, Anderson, Mena, Lago) (Nays: Fors, Jr.) (Majority: (4-1) Vote) (Agenda Item: I-1)

**APPROVED:** 

DocuSigned by: 10 53B880AB93824A5...

VINCE LAGO MAYOR

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by: ¢lõide A 96DD5AC59C2047E...

BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK

## APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

DocuSigned by: \$1 03A0CB1421E64AC...

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY

Page 2 of 2 – Resolution No. 2022-215